She again spoke in German and I was able

to gather that this woman, her mann (husband) and kinder (child) were geschlossen (closed) in their

zimmer (room) because their Tor (door) was jammed. I asked her "Was zimmer sind sie in?" (What

room are you in?) She answered "Ich bin am zimmer hundertelf." (I am in room 111.) I went upstairs

and sure enough the door was jammed. From the other side of the door I could hear the woman

say, "Schnell bitte! Mein kinder ist furchtbar Krank! Er braucht insulin!" I knew this meant that I had

to hurry as her child was terribly sick and needed insulin.